Profit before income tax  290.7   120.4   411.1

Income tax  (29.6)   (42.8)   (72.4)

Net profit  261.1   77.6   338.7

Attributable to:

Equity holders of parent  259.8   (33.9)   225.9

Non controlling interests  1.3   111.5   112.8

   261.1   77.6   338.7

The decrease in net profit attributable to the

owners of the parent of € 33.9 million relates for

€ 26 million to the reversal of the capital gain on

16

the redemption of bonds issued by Safilo Group

S.p.A. as this entity is now consolidated. There is

a corresponding (positive) effect in other

comprehensive income. The remainder of € 7.9

million primarily relates to the effect of purchase

price adjustments on Koninklijke Vopak N.V.

Restated other comprehensive income attributable

to the owners of the parent for the first half of

2013 amounted to € 77.5 million. Before

restatement this amounted to € 51.5 million. The

reason for the difference of € 26 million is

described above.

Impact on segment optical retail

   Adoption   IFRS 10

June 30,

2013   of IFRS 10

June 30,

2013

Revenues  1,265.5   71.4   1,336.9

Operating income  128.4   8.0   136.4

There was no impact on the net income for

the owners of the parent with respect to the

segment optical retail.

Impact on statement of cash flows

   Adoption   IFRS 10

June 30,

2013   of IFRS 10

June 30,

2013

Net cash from operating

  activities  172.4   293.0   465.4

Net cash from investing

  activities  92.3   (397.1)   (304.8)

Net cash from financing

  activities  (178.5)   (121.9)   (300.4)

Net increase (decrease)

  in cash and cash

  equivalents  86.2   (226.0)   (139.8)

2. Property, plant and equipment

Movements for property, plant and equipment

are as follows:

   June 30, 2014   Dec. 31, 2013

Balance on January 1  4,522.6   4,304.5

Investments  343.7   843.2

Consolidation  69.9   2.7

Reclassification  (37.1)   (9.9)

Disposals  (3.1)   (21.4)

Depreciation  (216.6)   (458.7)

Exchange differences  34.4   (137.8)

   4,713.8   4,522.6

3. Intangible assets

Intangible assets consist of:

   June 30, 2014   Dec. 31, 2013

Goodwill  1,496.0   1,451.3

[…]

The following interim consolidated pro forma statements are included as supplemental information:

- statement of financial position

- statement of income

- statement of comprehensive income

- statement of changes in equity

- statement of cash flows

The pro forma interim consolidated statement of financial position, income and comprehensive income

include a bridge from the Consolidated Financial Statements (including Vopak and Safilo) to these pro

forma statements.

A number of notes have been added to the above statements in order to provide additional information on

the effect of the inclusion of Vopak and Safilo in the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial

Statements. These notes are based on the notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial

Statements on pages 8 through 22. Certain notes are summarized for practical purposes.

Supplemental information

28

Pro forma consolidated

statement of financial position

   Effect   Pro-forma   Pro-forma

In millions of euro   Consolidated   Exclusion   Consolidated   Consolidated

   Notes  June 30, 2014   Vopak/Safilo   June 30, 2014   December 31, 2013

Assets
Non-current assets:

Property, plant and equipment 1   4,713.8   (3,710.1)   1,003.7   983.1

Investment properties   1.2   -   1.2   32.2

Intangible assets 2   2,322.0   (406.2)   1,915.8   1,885.3

Investments in associates and joint ventures 3   1,955.2   275.9   2,231.1   2,148.8

Other financial assets 4   506.1   (79.5)   426.6   516.6

Derivatives   0.3   (0.3)   -   -

Pension benefits   65.8   -   65.8   75.7

Deferred tax assets   194.9   (115.0)   79.9   76.9

Total non-current assets   9,759.3

   (4,035.2)   5,724.1   5,718.6

Current assets:

Other current assets   294.9   (97.1)   197.8   193.1

Other financial assets   12.1   (12.1)   -   -

Inventories   634.1   (206.9)   427.2   364.1

Receivables   940.7   (562.3)   378.4   339.8

Marketable securities and deposits   88.0   -   88.0   81.8

Derivatives   3.2   (2.3)   0.9   0.1

Cash and cash equivalents   829.8   (254.5)   575.3   474.9

Total current assets   2,802.8   (1,135.2)   1,667.6   1,453.8

Assets held for sale   26.0   (26.0)   -   -

Total assets   12,588.1   (5,196.4)   7,391.7   7,172.4

Equity and liabilities

Share capital   1.5   -   1.5   1.4

Other reserves   18.7   (1.0)   17.7   91.7

Retained earnings   4,805.7   (26.2)   4,779.5   4,547.7

Equity attributable to the owners of

parent   4,825.9   (27.2)   4,798.7   4,640.8

Non-controlling interest   1,419.8   (1,337.0)   82.8   79.6

Total equity   6,245.7   (1,364.2)   4,881.5   4,720.4

Non-current liabilities:

Deferred tax liabilities   420.9   (289.0)   131.9   138.3

Pension benefits   203.7   (116.8)   86.9   72.6

Derivatives   184.2   (184.2)   -   -

Provisions   90.2   (58.5)   31.7   36.4

Long-term debt and other financial liabilities 5   3,009.2   (1,965.4)   1,043.8   1,079.1

Total non-current liabilities   3,908.2   (2,613.9)   1,294.3   1,326.4

Current liabilities:

Provisions   48.3   (22.5)   25.8   27.5

Accrued expenses   579.8   (50.0)   529.8   501.2

Income tax payable   121.4   (82.9)   38.5   35.8

Accounts payable   802.0   (549.7)   252.3   254.4

Derivatives   31.3   (13.2)   18.1   18.4

Short-term debt and other financial liabilities 5   851.4   (500.0)   351.4   288.3

Total current liabilities   2,434.2   (1,218.3)   1,215.9   1,125.6

Total equity and liabilities   12,588.1   (5,196.4)   7,391.7   7,172.4

Supplemental information

29

Pro forma consolidated statement of

income

For the six months ended June 30

In millions of euro   Effect   Pro-forma   Pro-forma

   Consolidated   Exclusion   consolidated   consolidated
   Notes June 30, 2014   Vopak/Safilo   June 30, 2014   June 30, 2013

Revenues 6  3,431.0   (1,212.6)   2,218.4   2,109.7

Income from marketable securities and deposits   1.6   -   1.6   4.5

Share of profit/(loss) of associates 7  138.3   27.5   165.8   154.6

Income from other financial assets   4.5   -   4.5   32.6

Income from real estate activities   9.9   0.1   10.0   6.5

Total income   3,585.3   (1,185.0)   2,400.3   2,307.9

Usage of raw materials, consumables and other

  inventory   812.5   (122.2)   690.3   650.0

Employee expenses   1,027.2   (312.9)   714.3   684.6

Depreciation of property, plant, equipment

  and investment properties   217.3   (138.3)   79.0   82.6

Amortization and impairments of intangible assets 2  42.1   (19.3)   22.8   22.7

Other operating expenses   926.0   (391.4)   534.6   549.1

Total expenses   3,025.1   (984.1)   2,041.0   1,989.0

Operating profit   560.2   (200.9)   359.3   318.9

Financial expense   (87.4)   60.8   (26.6)   (30.6)

Other financial income   12.9   (8.8)   4.1   10.2

Profit before income tax   485.7   (148.9)   336.8   298.5

Income tax expense   (97.6)   49.0   (48.6)   (31.6)

Net profit   388.1   (99.9)   288.2   266.9

Attributable to:

Owners of parent   277.6   (0.2)   277.4   259.8

Non-controlling interest   110.5   (99.7)   10.8   7.1

   388.1   (99.9)   288.2   266.9

Average number of outstanding Shares (in

thousands)   71,708   71,708   69,520

Earnings per Share for profit attributable to the

  owners of parent during the year (in euro's per

share)

- basic and diluted   3.87   3.87   3.62

Supplemental information

30

Pro forma consolidated statement of

comprehensive Income

For the six months ended June 30

In millions of euro   2014   2013

Net profit   288.2   266.9

[…]

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
- Owners of parent   174.3   311.3
- Non-controlling interest   10.8   8.0

   185.1   319.3

Other comprehensive income for the year   (103.1)   52.4

Non-controlling interest   -   (0.9)

Attributable to owners of parent   (103.1)   51.5

Reconciliation pro forma other comprehensive income

Consolidated other comprehensive income

attributable to owners of parent (page 10)   (103.1)   77.5

Pro forma other comprehensive income

attributable to owners of parent (per above)   (103.1)   51.5

Difference   -   26.0

The difference of € 26 million in 2013 relates to the

reversal of the capital gain on the sale of bonds

issued by Safilo Group S.p.A.

Supplemental information

31

Pro forma consolidated statement of changes in equity
For the six months ended June 30

In millions of euro Attributable to owners

   of parent

   Non-

   Share   Retained   Other   controlling   Total

   capital   earnings   reserves   Total   interest   equity

Balance on January 1, 2013  1.4   4,085.6   66.3   4,153.3   53.4   4,206.7
Restatement as a result of the implementation

  of IFRS 10 (net of tax)  -   -   -   -   25.7   25.7

Restated balance on January 1, 2013  1.4   4,085.6   66.3   4,153.3   79.1   4,232.4

Net profit for the year  -   259.8   -   259.8   7.1   266.9
Other comprehensive income for the year  -   12.9   38.6   51.5   0.9   52.4

Total comprehensive income for the year  -   272.7   38.6   311.3   8.0   319.3

Acquisitions, disposals and reclassifications  -   1.1   -   1.1   (0.7)   0.4
Treasury shares  -   1.2   -   1.2   -   1.2
Dividend paid  -   (59.0)   -   (59.0)   -   (59.0)

Transactions with owners of the Company

  recognized directly in equity  -   (56.7)   -   (56.7)   (0.7)   (57.4)

Balance on June 30, 2013  1.4   4,301.6   104.9   4,407.9   86.4   4,494.3

Balance on January 1, 2014  1.4   4,547.7   91.7   4,640.8   79.6   4,720.4

Net profit for the year  -   277.4   -   277.4   10.8   288.2
Other comprehensive income for the year  -   (29.2)   (73.9)   (103.1)   -   (103.1)

Total comprehensive income for the year  -   248.2   (73.9)   174.3   10.8   185.1
Treasury shares  -   1.1   -   1.1   -   1.1
Dividend paid  0.1   (17.5)   (0.1)   (17.5)   (7.2)   (24.7)
Acquisitions, disposals and reclassifications  -   -   -   -   (0.4)   (0.4)

Transactions with owners of the Company

  recognized directly in equity  0.1   (16.4)   (0.1)   (16.4)   (7.6)   (24.0)

Balance on June 30, 2014  1.5   4,779.5   17.7   4,798.7   82.8   4,881.5

The reconciliation with the equity as per the consolidated financial statements on page 11 is as follows:

Equity attributable to owners of parent per interim consolidated statement of financial position:   4,825.9

Equity attributable to owners of parent per pro forma consolidated statement of financial position:   4,798.7

Difference   27.2

The difference is due to purchase price accounting adjustments as a result of the retrospective

application of IFRS 10 to Vopak and Safilo.